

# LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

## Game Bill

Schedule of the amendments agreed to in Committee of the Whole  
on Friday 28 June 2002 a.m.

---

- ¥No. 1 Page 2, clause 1, line 4. Omit “*Game Act 2002*”. Insert instead “*Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*”.
- ¥No. 2 Page 2, clause 3, line 10. Omit “native and”.
- ¥No. 3 Page 2, clause 4, lines 26-28. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- game hunting licence*** means a licence granted under Part 3 and in force (being a general game hunting licence or a restricted game hunting licence).
- ¥No. 4 Page 3, clause 4, line 31. Omit all words on that line.
- \*No. 5 Page 4, clause 4. Insert after line 13:
- (f) any land leased under the *Western Lands Act 1901*, or
- ¥No. 6 Page 4, clause 5, lines 22-25. Omit all words on those lines.
- ¥No. 7 Page 4, clause 5, lines 27 and 28. Omit all words on those lines.
- ¥No. 8 Page 5, clause 5, line 15. Insert “, or that is protected fauna within the meaning of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974*” after “*Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995*”.
- ¥No. 9 Page 6, clause 8, lines 21-23. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (c) a person appointed on the nomination of the Australian Veterinary Association, and
- ¥No. 10 Page 7, clause 9, line 13. Insert “in matters arising under this Act” after “game hunters”.
- +No. 11 Page 7, clause 9, line 20. Omit “game management”. Insert instead “game and feral animal control”.
- +No. 12 Page 7, clause 9, line 25. Omit “game management”. Insert instead “game and feral animal control”.

- ¥No. 13 Page 7, clause 9, lines 26-28. Omit all words on those lines.
- ¥No. 14 Page 8, clause 10, lines 13 and 14. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (d) the member of the Game Council appointed on the nomination of the Australian Veterinary Association, and
- ¥No. 15 Page 9, clause 13. Omit the clause.
- ¥No. 16 Page 11, clause 15, line 9. Omit all words on that line.
- ¥No. 17 Page 11, clause 16, lines 22-26. Omit all words on those lines.
- ¥No. 18 Page 13, clause 18, lines 15-17. Omit all words on those lines.
- ¥No. 19 Pages 15-18, Part 3, Division 4, clauses 22-26. Omit Division 4.
- +No. 20 Page 19, clause 27, line 1. Omit “may”. Insert instead “must”.
- ¥No. 21 Page 19, clause 27. Insert after line 6:
- (b) if the person has been found guilty of an offence under section 61, or
- ¥No. 22 Page 19, clause 30, lines 28 and 29. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (1) The Minister is to approve a code of practice for the holders of game hunting licences.
- ¥No. 23 Page 20, clause 30. Insert after line 6:
- (3) Before approving a code of practice the Minister is to:
- (a) make the draft code publicly available, and
- (b) allow a period of not less than 30 days for public comment on the draft code, and
- (c) take into account any submissions duly made.
- ¥No. 24 Page 20, clause 34, line 33. Omit “or occupiers game hunting licence”.
- ¥No. 25 Page 21 clause 34, lines 1 and 2. Omit all words on those lines.
- ¥No. 26 Page 21, clause 35. Insert at the end of line 18:

- , or  
 (c) if the holder has been found guilty of an offence under section 61.

#No. 27 Page 26, clause 45, line 15. Omit “in the daytime”.

¥No. 28 Page 33. Insert after line 10:

## **61 Offence of releasing animals for the purpose of hunting**

A person must not release a game animal into the wild for the purpose of hunting the animal or its descendants.

Maximum penalty: 50 penalty units.

¥No. 29 Pages 36 and 37, Schedule 1, clause 4, line 24 on page 36 to line 3 on page 37. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

- (1) The members are to elect, by a simple majority, a person from among their number to be the Chairperson of the Game Council. The person may be elected for the duration of the person's term of office as a member or for a shorter period.

#No. 30 Page 38, Schedule 1, clause 7. Insert after line 17:

- (h) is convicted of an offence in New South Wales or elsewhere involving cruelty or harm to animals, or

¥No. 31 Page 47, Schedule 3.1, line 7. Omit “*Game Act 2002*”. Insert instead “*Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*”.

¥No. 32 Page 47, Schedule 3.2, line 15. Omit “*Game Act 2002*”. Insert instead “*Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*”.

- ¥No. 33 Page 48, Schedule 3.4, lines 6 and 7. Omit “*Game Act 2002*”. Insert instead “*Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*”.
- ¥No. 34 Page 48, Schedule 3.5, line 11. Omit “*Game Act 2002*”. Insert instead “*Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*”.

---

¥ Government

\* Opposition

# Australian Democrats

+ R Jones